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Introduction

Sustainable Mobility

The automotive industry currently stands on the brink of a new era, as the elec-
trification of vehicles is transforming the way we drive. It is not just new technol-
ogy that is enabling this new era. There seems to be a real political momentum to
act upon. Concerns about climate change and broader environmental issues are
top of mind for many citizens around the globe. Meanwhile, Europe aims to set
an example by striving to be the first “climate-neutral” continent by 2050, a goal
formalised by a set of policy initiatives known as the European Green Deal. One
of the sub-goals as defined by the European Union is to drastically increase the
number of public charging points for electric vehicles in Europe.

EVBox seeks to play a pivotal role in this new transportation paradigm. As a part
of this strategy, this research was carried out in order to arrive at an accurate de-
scription and understanding of the market for electric driving in Europe. For this
research, we have targeted the general population, potential drivers of electric
vehicles and current ‘EV drivers'. The four building blocks we have focused upon
in this research are (1) profiling the current and the potential drivers of electric
cars; (2) environmental considerations that trigger (potential) electric drivers; (3)
consumers’ perceptions of barriers to electric driving and (4) the current state of
fast charging in Europe.

This research report follows that same structure. Before presenting the most im-
portant insights for each of the four elements, we outline the conclusions and
recommendations. The report starts with an introduction in which we formulate
the overarching purpose of this project and the specific research questions.

Sjoerd van Heck
Research Manager

Marierose Heineken - van Dooren
Research Executive




Purpose of this study

Main questions we have answered

How to claim thought
leadership In the market

of electric vehicles across
Europe?

What we need to understand to answer this:

1. Describe the market

Who are the current EV drivers and who
are the potential EV drivers? And how do
these groups differ from the general pop-
ulation?

2. Understand potential triggers

How can environmental considerations
trigger the market potential for electric
driving?

3. Understand potential barriers

What perceived obstacles do (potential)
EV drivers face when it comes to buying
and charging electric vehicles?

4. Offer solutions

To what extent can fast charging be a pos-
sible solution to tackle some of the obsta-
cles as perceived by (potential) EV drivers?




Research setup

How we conducted this research

1. Target group 3. Field work
General population, potential EV drivers and The surveys were conducted by means of an
EV drivers. online questionnaire.

Respondents were selected from the Ipsos i-Say Panels.
Countries: Belgium, France, Germany, the Nether-

lands, Norway and the United Kingdom. Fieldwork was carried out between July 3 and July 15, 2020.

2. Sample size 4. Representativeness

General population samples: n=500 per country. The general population sample matches the profile of the
target population on the variables age, gender, region and

Total penetration of EV drivers within the general . L . :
g J education. Weighting was applied for small corrections

population is 8%; Belgium 5%, France 5%, Germany

3%, the Netherlands 8%, Norway 24%. the UK 5% with very high efficiency, reflecting the accuracy of the sam-

’ ’ ’ ' pling procedures. Weighting efficiency score per country
EV-driver boosts to n=100 per country. (0-100%) below:
Definitions _

Belgium France Germany

Potential EV drivers are a subset from the general 99.7% 90.1% 89.1%
popul.atlon; those W.hO currently do not drive an an Norway U o Nt
electric/plug-in hybrid car, but say they would prob- 97.2% 91.1% 98.6%

ably or certainly opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car
in the future

EV drivers are those who currently drive an electric/
plug-in hybrid car (hybrid, PEV and/or BEV).




Conclusions and Recommendations




Conclusion and recommendations

Conclusions

Electric driving needs to shift from nice to have
to need to have. One way to do this is to con-
nect more to the top of mind environmental
concerns that potential EV drivers express.
Price perceptions as well as doubts about
charging possibilities will need be dealt with.
Fast charging might offer a solution in this re-
gard, but it is not yet widely used. In order to
go the extra mile, a sizeable segment of the
(potential) EV drivers needs to be convinced
that this service is worth paying for.

(Potential) EV drivers

EV drivers have a different demographic pro-
file from the general population. They are well
educated, employed, more often male than
female, and youngsters (<3b) are overrepre-
sented among EV drivers. EV drivers tend to
drive a second car, which fits the narrative that
currently electric vehicles are a nice to have
rather than a need to have. Potential EV driv-
ers resemble the general population to a larg-
er extent than current EV drivers do.

Triggers to connect with

Both current and potential EV drivers find en-
vironmental considerations important. They
worry about climate change and the envi-
ronment, more than the average citizen does.
In addition, they clearly link electric mobility
to the broader theme of combating climate
change and support government policies that
incentivize electricdriving. They have a favour-
able impression of the European Green Deal,
of which they have slightly more knowledge
than the general population.




Conclusion and recommendations

Main obstacles to overcome

The main obstacles that currently prevent the
market from fulfilling its potential are related
to pragmatic concerns about the availability of
charging possibilities and the price perception
of electric mobility. About half of the poten-
tial EV drivers cite uncertainty about charging
possibilities as a reason to doubt opting for an
electric car. And many see electric or plug-in
hybrid cars as part of the upper price segment
In the market.

Fast-charging as a possible
solution

Fast charging can be a possible solution to at
least some of the obstacles. As to date, how-
ever, fast charges are not used frequently by
EV drivers. Moreover, a significant share of
electric drivers is saying that they are not yet
willing to pay more at a public charging spot
knowing that their car will be charged faster.
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Current and potential EV drivers

Profile

Current EV drivers are predominantly male, between 35 and 54 years Potential EV drivers resemble the general population more closely.
of age, highly educated, and working full-time. They often own both Compared to current EV drivers, potential EV drivers are older, more
a private (lease) car and/or a business lease/purchase car. often female, slightly lower educated and more often retired or

student. Around 1/5 does not own a car currently.

m POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS GENERAL POPULATION

GENDER AGE GENDER AGE GENDER AGE

1834 [M3554 [ 554 "W i18-34 3554 | 55+ 1834 3554 | 554

EDUCATION EDUCATION EDUCATION
"W i18-34 [M3554 [ 55+ 1834 3554 | 554 "W 1834 3554 [ 554
Private car(s) owned/leased _ 93% Private car(s) owned/leased _ 76% Private car(s) owned/leased _ 77%
Business purchase/lease car(s) _ 25% Business purchase/lease car(s) . 5% Business purchase/lease car(s) . 5%
Other | 2% Other | 1% Other | 1%
Doesn’t own a car (anymore) 0% Doesn’t own a car (anymore) - 21% Doesn’t own a car (anymore) - 19%
Employed [ 70 Employed [N s0% Employed [N 5406
Unemployed but looking for a job I 3% Unemployed but looking for a job l 4% Unemployed but looking for a job l 5%
Unemployed and not looking for a job l 4% Unemployed and not looking for a job . 5% Unemployed and not looking for a job . 6%
Full-time parent, homemaker I 2% Full-time parent, homemaker l 4% Full-time parent, homemaker I 4%
Retred || 10% Retired [ 21% Retired [ 25%
Student/Pupil || 3% Student/Pupil | 8% Student/Pupil || 5%

Base: General population (n=3000), Potential EV drivers (n=1096), EV drivers (n=600)



Current and potential EV drivers

Men are overrepresented among EV drivers,

except in Norway

Men are overrepresented among EV
drivers. This is especially the case In
Belgium, Germany and the Nether-
lands. In Norway, the gender distribu-
tion is more equal among EV drivers.

Across the board, men and women are
more equally balanced among poten-
tial EV drivers.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

49% 51%

49% 51%

48% 52%

49% 51%

49% 51%

Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France
n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

52% 47%

52% 47%

51% 49%

49% 51%

54% 46%

EV DRIVERS

63% 37%

69% 31%

73% 27%

71% 29%

49% 50%

59% 40%




Current and potential EV drivers

About 1 In 3 (potential)
EV drivers are under 35

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

Youngsters tend to drive electric, this GENERAL POPULATION
Is especially the case in the Nether-
lands and Germany. TOTAL

27% 36% 37% 36% 34% 30% 36% 41% 23%
Although potential EV drivers are

more like the general population,

youngsters are also overrepresented BELGIUM
among the potentials.

27% 37% 35%

FRANCE 26% 34% 34%
GERMANY 25% 35% 44% 12%
NETHERLANDS 26% 36% 37% 29% 38% 33% 45% 36% 19%
NORWAY 28% 28%

UK 35% 34% 37%

. 18-34 [ 35-54

Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France
n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

. 55+




Current and potential EV drivers

EV drivers are more often highly
educated than the general population

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

EV drivers are more highly educated than GENERAL POPULATION
the average citizen.

Potential EV drivers resemble the gener- TOTAL 27% 43% 30% 21% 41% 37% 11%  39% 51%
al population more in terms of education-

al. attainment than current EV drivers do.

Still, even among potentials the lower ed- BELGIUM
ucated are underrepresented.

14% 32%

FRANCE 10%  27%
GERMANY
NETHERLANDS 30% 42% 28% 22% 42% 36% 15% 32% 53%
NORWAY 18% 37%
UK 18% 38% 5%  41%

. Low

Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France
n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

" Middle | High




Current and potential EV drivers

Both EV drivers and potential EV drivers

are more often full-time employed

Compared to the general population and
potential EV drivers, EV drivers are most
oftenemployed. Thisisthe caseinall coun-

: . TOTAL
tries, but to a lesser extent in Norway.

BELGIUM
FRANCE
GERMANY
NETHERLANDS
NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

54% 46%

45% 55%

52% 48%

57% 43%

54% 46%

57% 43%

Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France
n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

59% 41%

53% 47%

61% 39%
61% 39%
64% 36%
56%

44%

58% 42%

. Employed . Unemployed

EV DRIVERS

78% 23%

74% 26%

79% 21%

82% 18%

64% 36%




Current and potential EV drivers

20% of citizens currently don’t own a

GENERAL POPULATION

PRIVATE CARS
BUSINESS CARS
OTHER

| DON'T OWN A CAR (ANYMORE)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

PRIVATE CARS

BUSINESS CARS

OTHER

| DON'T OWN A CAR (ANYMORE)

EV DRIVERS

PRIVATE CARS

BUSINESS CARS

OTHER

| DON'T OWN A CAR (ANYMORE)

BELGIUM

FRANCE

Q.
Im
q

83%

w
X

N
X

14%

84%

|

N
X

—
|
w
X

94%

21%

I
w
X

GERMANY

Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=17/8, France
n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

79%

—
2
>

B

72%

| s

N
X

98%

12%

2%
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Current and potential EV drivers

EV drivers often own multiple cars

GENERAL POPULATION

PETROL

DIESEL

HYBRID

PEV

BEV

LPG

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

PETROL

DIESEL

HYBRID
PEV
BEV

LPG

EV DRIVERS

PETROL

DIESEL

| 14%
L e0%
o 21%

. 28%

1%

HYBRID

PEV

BEV

LPG

Base: General population (h=3000 total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=873 total: Belgium n=142, France n=168,
Germany n=143, the Netherlands n=119, Norway n=124, UK n=177), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

NETHERLANDS

85%

14%

7%
1%
1%

1%

89%

o 18%

NORWAY

74%
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Environmental considerations

(Potential) EV drivers more likely to say
climate change iIs personally important to them

Climate change is important to me
personally - % (strongly) agree

About 3 in 4 (potential) EV drivers say
climate changeis personally important
to them, compared to 6 in 10 among
the general population.

The French seem most involved in cli-
mate change matters.

In the UK, the difference between EV
drivers and the average citizen is most
pronounced.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

62%

64%

72%

65%

51%

53%

66%

AOQ1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

75%

73%

83%

76%

65%

69%

81%

EV DRIVERS

74%

71%

83%

70%

68%

63%

88%



Environmental considerations

(Potential) EV drivers think that it is important that the
government prioritizes policies that protect the environment

It is important to me that my govern-
ment prioritizes policies that protect
the environment - % (strongly) agree

Compared to the general population,
both potential EV drivers and EV drivers
are more likely to say that the govern-
ment should prioritize policies that pro-
tect the environment, this is especially
the case in France and UK.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

63%

63%

63%

65%

55%

64%

69%

AOQ1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

76%

74%

77%

74%

70%

77%

81%

EV DRIVERS

75%

70%

77%

81%

64%

72%

87%




Environmental considerations

Opinions are divided on whether human activities are the
main cause of climate change, even so among EV drivers

Human activities are the main cause
of the climate change we are cur-
rently seeing - % (strongly) agree

Potential EV drivers are more likely
to say that human activities are the
main cause of climate change, com-
pared to both the general population
and EV drivers.

Opinions on this statement vary more
by country as compared to other
statements.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

50%

47%

52%

50%

53%

39%

61%

AOQ1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

59%

49%

65%

56%

64%

46%

71%

EV DRIVERS

51%

46%

45%

54%

47%

55%

60%




Environmental considerations

(Potential) EV drivers are slightly more likely to say the government
should only support eco-friendly companies during the coronavirus crisis

During the coronacrisis, my government
should only give financial aid to com-
panies who agree to take demonstrable
measures to significantly reduce their
impact on the environment - % (strong-
ly) agree

Across the board, opinions are divid-
ed on whether governments should
limit financial aid to companies who
take steps to reduce their impact on
the environment.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

40%

41%

46%

44%

41%

39%

AOQ1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

51%

49%

52%

57%

54%

43%

49%

EV DRIVERS

52%

46%

59%

52%

54%

32%

67%




Environmental considerations

Current and potential EV drivers strongly
support tax credits for electric driving

My government should give (more)
tax credits to people who buy elec-
tric/hybrid cars - % (strongly) agree

Supportfortaxcredits among (poten-
tial) EV drivers is especially strong in
France, the Netherlands and the UK.

Among the general population there
Is, across the board, no majority sup-
port for tax credits for electric driving,.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

44%

44%

53%

43%

42%

9%

33%

48%

AQ3. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

64%

67%

72%

61%

a1
©
X

4

69%

EV DRIVERS

70%

65%

82%

71%

72%

56%

75%




Environmental considerations

About 6 In 10 among general public say reducing

CO2 emissions In transportation is important to them

Reducing CO2 emissions in transport
is important to me - % (strongly) agree

Except for the Netherlands and Nor-
way, clear majorities say reducing CO2
emissions in transport is important.

(Potential) EV drivers are more in-
clined to say so than members of the
general public.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

62%

66%

70%

65%

52%

54%

66%

AQ3. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:

n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

77%

79%

80%

80%

69%

71%

80%

EV DRIVERS

75%

68%

84%

78%

64%

69%

84%




Environmental considerations

About half of the general population says environmental
considerations are important when buying a car

Environmental considerations are
important for me when buying a car
- % (strongly) agree

In all countries, environmental consid-
erations are important when buying a
car for both potential EV drivers and
EV drivers, compared to the general
population.

Environmental considerations are
more important for EV drivers when
buying a car, compared to the gener-
al population and potential EV drivers.

This is especially the case in France,
the Netherlands, and the UK.

AQ3. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total:
n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143,

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600: n=100 per country)

GENERAL POPULATION

48%

50%

53%

58%

35%

43%

50%

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

66%

69%

66%

72%

55%

65%

68%

EV DRIVERS

74%

64%

85%

79%

68%

63%

84%
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Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

EV drivers are more familiar with the
European Green Deal than the general public

Knowledge about the ‘European Green Deal’

GENERAL POPULATION POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

About 3 in 10 electric drivers are familiar
with the European Green Deal, compared

to less than 1 in 10 among the general TOTAL 60% 32% 7% 50% 37%  12% 32% 37% 24%
public.
BELGIUM 58% 37% 59 46% 44% 10% 31% 45% 19%
FRANCE 22% 49 33%

GERMANY 35% 13%

17% 25%

NETHERLANDS
NORWAY 68% 25% 7% 61% 25% 13% 63% 32% 59
. Nothing at all . Not very much . A fair amount A great deal
A04. How much, if anything, would you say you know about the ‘European Green Deal’? Base: General population (n=2500
total: n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers n=856: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands

n=143, Norway n=165), EV drivers (n=500 total: n=100 per country) from Europe



Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

Approximately 7 in 10 (potential) EV drivers have

a favourable view of the European Green Deal

Knowledge about the ‘European Green Deal’

Only very small minorities across all six
countries hold negative views of the Euro-

pean Green Deal (after reading about it). TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

AO0b. After explanation: Now that you have read this, how would you describe your view about the ‘European Green Deal’?
(for full wording of the question see the chapter research setup) Base: General population (n=2500 total: n=500 per coun-
try), Potential EV drivers n=856: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165),

EV drivers (n=500 total: n=100 per country) from Europe

GENERAL POPULATION

10%

9%

9%

10%

12%

31%

29%

36%

36%

34%

. Nothing at all . Not very much . A fair amount

49%

55%

44%

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

E¥E 24% 70% ‘ 8% 20% 69%

el 22% 73% 18% 18% 64%

2% kel < 3%y

I

3% 26% 9% 21%

ER  23% 5% 22%

2% 29% 64% 5% 25% 64%

A great deal




Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

About half of potential EV drivers say the European Green
Deal makes 1t attractive for them to switch to electric driving

Because of the ‘European Green Deal’, | am
more inclined to switch from petrol/gas cars
to an electric/plug-in hybrid car [only for

non-electric drivers] - % (strongly) agree GENERAL POPULATION POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

In all countries, about 50% of the potential TOTAL 26% >
EV drivers are inclined to switch to an EV be-
cause of the European Green Deal, as com-
pared to about a quarter who say so among BELGIUM 26% 52%
the general public. This pattern i1s broadly
comparable across the five EU countries. FRANCE 31% £89%
GERMANY 26% 56%
NETHERLANDS 22% 50%
NORWAY 26% 52%

AQ6. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=2316 total: Bel-
gium n=478, France n=480, Germany n=489, the Netherlands n=469, Norway n=400) who do not drive an electric car, Po-
tential EV drivers (n=856 total: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165))

from Europe




Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

EV drivers are twice as likely to say there should be an
EU tax on petrol/ gas than members of the general public

There should be a European tax on petrol/
gas to discourage people from driving cars
that run on petrol/gas - % (strongly) agree

GENERAL POPULATION POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

There is no majority support for the intro-

duction of European taxes on petrol and TOTAL 20% 34% 43%
gas across the five EU countries under in-
vestigation.
EV drivers in France are most likely to say BELGIUM 20% 36% 4%
petrol and gas should be taxed by the EU.
FRANCE 17% 23% 61%
GERMANY 24% 41% 49%
NETHERLANDS 22% 36% 43%
NORWAY 20% 36% 26%

AQ6. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=2500 total:
n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers n=856 total: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands
n=143, Norway n=165), EV drivers (n=500 total: n=100 per country) from Europe




Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

Broad support for the notion to prioritize
EU policies that protect the environment

Itis importantto methatthe European Union
prioritize policies that protect the environ-
ment - % (strongly) agree

In all countries, (potential) EV drivers are

more likely to say they find it important TOTAL

the European Union prioritizes policies
that protect the environment.

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

GENERAL POPULATION

62%

64%

63%

63%

57%

64%

AQG6. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=2500 total:
n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers n=856 total: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands

n=143, Norway n=165), EV drivers (n=500 total: n=100 per country) from Europe

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

77%

78%

76%

77%

75%

80%

EV DRIVERS

74%

70%

84%

72%

69%

76%




Environmental considerations — the European Green Deal

Approximately 2 in 3 (potential) EV drivers think electric

cars are part of the solution to fight climate change

Electric cars are part of the solution to com-
bat climate change - % (strongly) agree

GENERAL POPULATION

Among the general public, about 4 in 10
say electric driving is part of the solution
to climate change. Support for this notion
Is quite similar across the 5 EU countries.

TOTAL

43%

44%

BELGIUM

FRANCE

43%

GERMANY

38%

45%

NETHERLANDS

44%

NORWAY

AQ6. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=2500 total:
n=500 per country), Potential EV drivers n=856 total: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=175, the Netherlands
n=143, Norway n=165), EV drivers (n=500 total: n=100 per country) from Europe

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

67%

68%

69%

63%

69%

68%

EV DRIVERS

66%

58%

74%

65%

71%

64%
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Barriers to electric driving




Barriers to electric driving

Most EV drivers would opt again for an
electric car; general public is divided

Opt (again) for an electric/plug-in hybrid car
TOTAL 37% 42% 22% 11% 82% 7%
BELGIUM
FRANCE
GERMANY
NETHERLANDS 40% 33% 27% 12% 82% 6%
NORWAY
UK

. | really don’t know yet

. Certainly/probably not . Certainly/probably yes

S03. You have indicated that you drive one or more electric/plug-in hybrid car(s). To what extent would you (again) opt for an ﬂ
electric/plug-in hybrid car? / You have indicated that you do not drive an electric/plug-in hybrid car. To what extent would you

opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car?Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per country), EV drivers (n=600: n=100

per country)




Barriers to electric driving

Charging possibilities and price
constitute barriers to electric driving

Opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car - cer-
tainly or probably not General population

In all 6 countries, except Norway, those
who say they would not opt for an elec-
tric car list charging possibilities and price
perception as main reasons. In Norway,
concerns about the time needed to charge
top worries over the price range of elec-
tric cars.

Uncertainty | will be able to
charge everywhere | need it

Electric/plug-in hybrid cars are
still in the upper price range

Charging is too
time consuming

Higher costs for charging
than for petrol/gas cars

The maintenance of electric plug-in
hybrid cars costs more compared to
that of a gas/petrol car

| am not familiar enough with the ad-
vantages and disadvantages of pur-
chasing an electric/plug-in hybrid car

Other

TOTAL

N
N
S

N
(0)]
x

w
|—\
x

w
o
>

26%

18%

26%

44%

56%

32%

34%

25%

16%

25%

S04. What are the reasons you would not opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car? - certainly or probably not Base: General pop-
ulation (n=1096 total: Belgium n=192, France n=201, Germany n=220, the Netherlands n=202, Norway n=159, UK n=122)

52%

49%

34%

47%

30%

16%

15%

GERMANY

46%

40%

43%

39%

26%

22%

27%

NETHERLANDS [l NORWAY

41%

54%

32%

21%

26%

17%

34%

45%

24%

30%

13%

26%

16%

36%

56%

53%

34%

22%

20%

22%

21%




Barriers to electric driving

EV drivers mentioned multiple reasons
not to opt again for an electric car

Opt (again) for an electric/plug-in hybrid car
- certainly or probably not EV drivers

Uncertainty | will be able to
charge everywhere | need it

Electric/plug-in hybrid cars are
still in the upper price range

Charging is too
time consuming

Higher costs for charging
than for petrol/gas cars

The maintenance of electric plug-in
hybrid cars costs more compared to
that of a gas/petrol car

| am not familiar enough with the ad-
vantages and disadvantages of pur-
chasing an electric/plug-in hybrid car

Other

TOTAL

36%

32%

29%

38%

30%

23%

5%

29%

50%

43%

43%

14%

14%

14%

S04. What are the reasons you would not opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car? - certainly or probably not Base: EV drivers
(n=66 total: Belgium n=14, France n=8, Germany n=13, the Netherlands n=12, Norway n=9, UK n=10)

25%

38%

50%

38%

25%

GERMANY

23%

23%

23%

38%

31%

31%

8%

58%

50%

33%

25%

42%

17%

56%

22%

33%

56%

11%

NETHERLANDS [l NORWAY

50%

30%

10%

40%

10%

40%




Barriers to electric driving

Those among the general public who doubt about an electric car
name charging possibilities as well as the price range as reasons

Opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car - cer-
tainly or probably not general population

In all 6 countries except France, those who
say they have doubts about electric cars
list charging possibilities and price per-
ception as main reasons.

Uncertainty | will be able to
charge everywhere | need it

Electric/plug-in hybrid cars are
still in the upper price range

Charging is too
time consuming

Higher costs for charging
than for petrol/gas cars

The maintenance of electric plug-in
hybrid cars costs more compared to
that of a gas/petrol car

| am not familiar enough with the ad-
vantages and disadvantages of pur-
chasing an electric/plug-in hybrid car

Other

49%

51%

27%

29%

19%

23%

10%

44%

52%

27%

34%

15%

18%

7%

S04. What reasons make you doubt to opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car? - probably yes Base: General population (n=902
total: Belgium n=151, France n=155, Germany n=135, the Netherlands n=125, Norway n=160, UK n=176)

48%

65%

26%

53%

19%

21%

7%

FRANCE GERMANY

58%

45%

36%

43%

20%

21%

7%

NETHERLANDS [l NORWAY

43%

56%

26%

14%

17%

24%

13%

48%

32%

21%

6%

19%

24%

19%

54%

57%

29%

24%

22%

26%

9%




Barriers to electric driving

Charging possibilities and price are
barriers for potential EV drivers too

Opt (again) for an electric/plug-in hybrid car

- probably yes (potential EV drivers)

For potential EV drivers, we find the
same pattern as observed among the
general population: those who say they
have doubts about electric cars list
charging possibilities and price percep-
tion as main reasons.

Uncertainty | will be able to
charge everywhere | need it

Electric/plug-in hybrid cars are
still in the upper price range

Charging is too
time consuming

Higher costs for charging
than for petrol/gas cars

The maintenance of electric plug-in
hybrid cars costs more compared to
that of a gas/petrol car

| am not familiar enough with the ad-
vantages and disadvantages of pur-
chasing an electric/plug-in hybrid car

Other

TOTAL

50%

52%

N
~
X

w
S
X

H
©
X
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N
w
X

10%

45%

53%

27%

36%

16%

16%

8%

S04. What reasons make you doubt to opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car? - probably yes Base: Potential EV drivers (n=827
total: Belgium n=140, France n=145, Germany n=134, the Netherlands n=114, Norway n=123, UK n=171)

50%

64%

27%

55%

20%

21%

7%

BELGIUM FRANCE GERMANY

58%

45%

36%

43%

20%

22%

7%

43%

57%

25%

13%

17%

24%

14%

51%

30%

19%

8%

20%

29%

19%

NETHERLANDS [l NORWAY

54%

57%

29%

23%

21%

26%

9%




Barriers to electric driving

Main doubts of EV drivers focus on
price and charging possibilities

Opt (again) for an electric/plug-in hybrid car

- probably yes (EV drivers)

Again the same pattern is observed: cur-
rent EV drivers who say they will “prob-
ably” opt again for an electric car list
charging possibilities and price percep-
tion as main reasons for doubting.

Uncertainty | will be able to
charge everywhere | need it

Electric/plug-in hybrid cars are
still in the upper price range

Charging is too
time consuming

Higher costs for charging
than for petrol/gas cars

The maintenance of electric plug-in
hybrid cars costs more compared to
that of a gas/petrol car

| am not familiar enough with the ad-
vantages and disadvantages of pur-
chasing an electric/plug-in hybrid car

Other

TOTAL

w
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X
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25%

15%

5%

IN
2
>

25%
50%
20%

27%

25%

27%

5%

S04. What reasons make you doubt to opt for an electric/plug-in hybrid car? - probably yes Base: EV drivers (n=238 total:
Belgium n=44, France n=36, Germany n=44, the Netherlands n=43, Norway n=37, UK n=34)

33%

42%

31%

25%

11%

19%

FRANCE GERMANY

39%

36%

34%

32%

27%

14%

5%

37%

33%

19%

26%

37%

7%

2%

38%

35%

27%

16%

8%

19%

NETHERLANDS [l NORWAY

35%

47%

26%

21%

32%

15%




Chapter 05

Charging infrastructure




Barriers to electric driving

Majority of the electric/plug-in hybrid
cars are currently charged at home

Where do you charge your elec-
tric/plug-in hybrid car(s) current-
ly? - EV drivers (no full-hybrid)

FRANCE

GERMANY NETHERLANDS @ NORWAY

In most countries, EV drivers At home 69% 90% 68%
charge their cars predominantly
at home or at work. At work A5% A7% 38% 56% - 43%

At service stops

. 41%
/fuel stations

41% 40% 44% 15% 49%

o
g

At retail locations 38% 43% 26% 15% 46%

At public parking lots/

public parking 26%

24%

30% I 8%

Other 3%

BO1. You mentioned you have one or more electric/plug-in hybrid car(s). Where do you charge your electric/plug-in hybrid
car(s) currently? Base: EV drivers (n=231 total: Belgium n=29, France n=32, Germany n=47/, the Netherlands n=27, Norway
n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid




Barriers to electric driving

Different locations are named as

preferred alternative spots for charging

Wherewouldtheyliketocharge
electric/plug-in hybrid car(s) -
only EV drivers (no full-hybrid)

There is no clear preferred al-
ternative spot for charging, but
retail locations and public park-
Ing lots are mentioned by about
a quarter of EV drivers across
markets.

At home

At work

At service stops
/fuel stations

At retail locations

At public parking lots/
public parking

Other

No

TOTAL

16%

20%

21%

28%

28%

4%

-

24%

17%

10%

34%

24%

10%

19%

25%

22%

28%

38%

9%

B02. Would you like to charge your electric/plug-in hybrid car at other places? If so, where?Base: EV drivers (n=231 total:
Belgium n=29, France n=32, Germany n=47, the Netherlands n=27, Norway n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no

full-hybrid

GERMANY

21%

30%

23%

23%

21%

21%

NETHERLANDS @ NORWAY

7%

7%

11%

33%

26%

11%

19%

5%

12%

31%

32%

31%

7%

22%

24%

30%

16%

19%

27%

8%

24%




Barriers to electric driving

Majority of current EV drivers
encounter no problems when charging

Problems when charging elec- EV DRIVERS (NO FULL-HYBRID)

tric/plug-in hybrid car(s)

TOTAL
Main problems mentioned:

Availability of charging spots
Charging time BELGIUM

FRANCE
GERMANY
NETHERLANDS
NORWAY

UK

Yes No

B03. Do you experience any problems when charging your electric/plug-in hybrid car(s)? Base: EV drivers (n=231 total: Belgium
n=29, France n=32, Germany n=47, the Netherlands n=27, Norway n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid




Barriers to electric driving

More charging points
at work preferable

In general, in 29% of the cases there are EV DRIVERS (NO FULL-HYBRID)
always enough charging points available.
There Is thus room for |mprovement when TOTAL oo e o I 4o,
it comes to the amount of charging points
at the workplace. . Yes, there are always enough
charging points available
BELGIUM 27% B s

Yes, but there are not always

FRANCE enough charging points available
. Yes, but there are never enough
GERMANY 33% 13% 3% charging points available
NETHERLANDS 32% 44% 8% No, there are no charging

points available at all

NORWAY | . = U

. Don’t know

UK

BO5. Does your employer offer possibilities to charge your electric/plug-in hybrid car at work? If so, are there usual-
ly sufficient charging points available? Base: EV drivers (n=180 total: Belgium n=22, France n=27, Germany n=39,
the Netherlands n=25, Norway n=36, UK n=31), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid who work




Barriers to electric driving

11n 5 EV drivers is concerned about charging
possibilities along the road

| am confident that when | buy an electric/
hybrid car, | will be able to charge it along
the road whenever needed - % (strongly)
agree TOTAL 38% 30% | 25% 30% @ 30% 38% 20% 26% 49%

GENERAL POPULATION POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

Potential EV drivers are divided about
charging along the road: 30% foresees
issues, 38% thinks all will be fine.

BELGIUM 36% 32% | 23% 30% 30% 37% 23%  30%

. . . FRANCE 43% 29% | 25% 37% 28% 35% 24%  29% 42%
Although 1 in 5 EV drivers is concerned,

a larger group (almost half) is confident
to encounter plenty of charging possibil- GERMANY 39% 32% | 24% 18%  38% 2% 24%
Ities along the road

NETHERLANDS 29% 35% 28% 20% 31% 45% 13% 29% 52%

23% 27% 27% 20% 47%

NORWAY 35% 27% 30%

44% 26% 26% 21% 23%

UK 47% 24% [19%

. Neutral

DO1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per ﬂ
country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=17/8, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway
n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

. Strongly disagree . Strongly agree Don’t know




Chapter 06

Conventional vs electric driving




Barriers to electric driving

EV drivers are divided as to whether taking care of their electric
care costs more effort than taking care of a conventional car

Taking care of an electric/plug-in hybrid
car costs more effort than a petrol/diesel
car - % (strongly) agree

GENERAL POPULATION POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

TOTAL 15% 45% 32% 19% 43% 34% 30% 32% 36%

Interestingly, in Norway (where the

market penetration of electric cars is

highest) EV drivers more often think BELGIUM
taking care of their car is easy.

1% 45% 15% 41% 32%

FRANCE 14% 38% 20% 38% 30% 28%

GERMANY 19% 48% 24% 44% 31%  23%

NETHERLANDS 15% 47% 29% 19% 48% 29% 24% 31% 38%

19% 45% 9%

NORWAY |/ 0

18% 44% 24% 28%

UK 14% 45%

. Strongly disagree . Neutral . Strongly agree Don’t know
DO1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per
country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway

n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)



Barriers to electric driving

Except for France, most countries are split on whether
electric cars perform as well as conventional cars

Electric/hybrid cars don’t perform as well

GENERAL POPULATION
as petrol/gas cars - % (strongly) agree

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

TOTAL 23% 40% 31% 29% 40% 28% 40% 23% 34%
InFrance, around 4in 10 citizens say petrol/
gas cars outperform electric cars, where-
as less than 2 in 10 say the opposite. BELGIUM W a0 0 o "™ o
Potential EV drivers are, across the board,
divided.
FRANCE 18% 37% 25% 35% 35% 23%
GERMANY 27% 37% 40% 38% 21% 40%
NETHERLANDS 21% 43% 27% 33% 36% 28% 31%  21% 38%
NORWAY 36% 40% 25% | 24%
UK 45% 22% 43% 20% 20% | 29%
. Strongly disagree . Neutral . Strongly agree Don’t know
DO1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=3000 total: n=500 per n
country), Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway

n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)
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The workplace




Barriers to electric driving

Just 2 In 10 of those employed work

at a company that offers electric cars

The possibility of an electric/plug-in hybrid
car is offered when choosing for a business
car plan at my company - % (strongly) agree

The UK seems to have the largest share of
employed citizens working at a company that
currently offers electric cars in their business
car plan; Belgium is doing worst.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

20%

18%

16%

17%

21%

27%

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

32%

33%

22%

31%

27%

38%

40%

BO7. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements Base: General population (n=1633 total: Belgium n=226, France n=257, Germany n=306,
the Netherlands n=282, Norway n=272, UK n=290), Potential EV drivers (n=642 total: Belgium n=95, France n=116, Germany n=106, the Netherlands n=91, Norway
n=94, UK n=140), EV drivers (n=465 total: Belgium n=74, France n=79, Germany n=83, the Netherlands n=82, Norway n=64, UK n=83) who work

EV DRIVERS

50%

45%

51%

57%

51%

23%

65%




Barriers to electric driving

Roughly 4 In 10 are employed at a
company with a sustainability vision

My company has a sustainability vision In
place - % (strongly) agree

(Potential) EV drivers are more likely to
work at a company that has a sustainabili-
ty vision in place.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

BO7/. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements
Base: General population (n=1633 total: Belgium n=226, France n=257, Germany n=306, the Netherlands n=282, Norway n=272, UK n=290), Potential EV drivers

(n=642 total: Belgium n=95, France n=116, Germany n=106, the Netherlands n=91, Norway n=94, UK n=140), EV drivers (n=465 total: Belgium n=74, France n=79,
Germany n=83, the Netherlands n=82, Norway n=64, UK n=83) who work

GENERAL POPULATION

31

32

37%

38%

%

%

43%

41%

39%

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

46%

57%

35%

45%

49%

50%

45%

EV DRIVERS

60%

61%

62%

52%

71%

48%

61%




Barriers to electric driving

Half of potential EV drivers say they would like to work
for a company that offers electric cars

Offering electric/plug-in hybrid cars would
make it more attractive for me to choose work-

ing for a future employer - % (strongly) agree

Among the general public, around 3in 10 TOTAL - 28% _ 7% _ °o%

would find an employer more attractive if

it would offer the possibility to have an

electric car. BELGIUM - 29% _ 55% 47%
GERMANY - 27% _ 48% 61%

BO7. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statementsBase: General population (n=1633 total: Belgium n=226, France n=257, Germany n=306,
the Netherlands n=282, Norway n=272, UK n=290), Potential EV drivers (n=642 total: Belgium n=95, France n=116, Germany n=106, the Netherlands n=91, Norway
n=94, UK n=140), EV drivers (n=465 total: Belgium n=74, France n=79, Germany n=83, the Netherlands n=82, Norway n=64, UK n=83) who work
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Fast charging




Current state of fast charging

In most countries EV drivers’ views
on charging infrastructure are split

EV drivers - % (strongly) agree

Most EV drivers are familiar with the dif-
ferences between normal and fast elec-
tric charging.

In the Netherlands, EV drivers have rel-
atively positive views on the charging
infrastructure. In most other countries
opinions are divided.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

| AM FAMILIAR WITH THE
DIFFERENCES BETWEEN NORMAL

ELECTRIC CHARGING AND

THE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE IN
MY RESIDENTIAL COUNTRY IS WELL
ESTABLISHED FOR ELECTRIC/PLUG-IN

FAST-CHARGING

Strongly disagree

64%

56%
68%
64%
59%
69%

65%

. Neutral

COZ2. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statements: Base: EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100 per country)

HYBRID CARS

Strongly agree

Don’t know




Current state of fast charging

Electric/plug-in hybrid car drivers
do not use fast charging regularly

How often do you use fast-charging?

EV DRIVERS (NO FULL-HYBRID)

1 in 5 EV drivers across the 6 countries TOTAL 20% 31% 28% I 6%
never uses fast charging.

. Never
BELGIUM 21%  14%
1-3 times
FRANCE 9%  28% per month
3-5times
GERMANY 26% e month
NETHERLANDS 19% 30% 30% 5-10 times
per month
NORWAY

. More than 10 times
per month

UK 32%

CO04. How often do you use fast-charging? Base: EV drivers (n=231 total: Belgium n=29, France n=32, Germany n=47/,
the Netherlands n=27, Norway n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid




Current state of fast charging

About half of the EV drivers currently use fast-chargers at service stops/fuel
stations at highways, shopping malls/department stores, or public parking

EV drivers (no full-hybrid)

Service stops/fuel stations at highways

Supermarkets

Shopping malls/departments stores

Workplace

Public parking in cities

Restaurants

Fastfood chains

At home

TOTAL

55%

42%

W
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48%

47%

23%

N
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37%

BELGIUM

48%
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52%

52%
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FRANCE

45%

45%

55%

55%

55%
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52%

CO03. Do you use a fast-charger at.. Base: EV drivers (n=184 total: Belgium n=23, France n=29, Germany n=39, the
Netherlands n=22, Norway n=37, UK n=34), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid who use fast-chargers

GERMANY

56%

49%

51%
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51%

21%

41%

NETHERLANDS

27%

36%

41%
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32%

45%

NORWAY

65%

43%

59%
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32%

UK

65%

47%

47%
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29%

35%




Current state of fast charging

EV drivers would like to see (more) fast-chargers at
public parking In cities, supermarkets and fuel stations

EV drivers (no full-hybrid)
TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE GERMANY

41%

Public parking in cities

Supermarkets

w
0
X

w
a7
X

28%

w
)
X

Service stops/fuel stations at highways

Shopping malls/departments stores . 32% 34%
Workplace . 32% - 38%

At home . 27% . 28%

Fastfood chains . 22%
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X
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Other

—
NN
X

—
w
X

—

4%

Really don’t know

COb5. Where would you like to see (more) fast-chargers? Base: EV drivers (n=231 total: Belgium n=29, France n=32,
Germany n=47, the Netherlands n=27, Norway n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hybrid

15%

44%

26%

11%
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NORWAY
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Current state of fast charging

Around 4 In 10 (potential) EV drivers
are willing to pay more for fast-chargers

| am willing to pay more knowing my car
will be charged faster at a public charging

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS EV DRIVERS

station

TOTAL 24% 28% 43% 24% 26% 44%
Potential EV drivers in France most
often object to paying more knowing BELGIUM S o0 Seo o

that their car will be charged faster at

a public charging station.
FRANCE 25% 32% 22%  24%

GERMANY 22% 27% 27%  16%

NETHERLANDS 18% 31% 45% 15% 35% 44%

29% 26% 32%

NORWAY 22% 31%

UK 17%  27%

15% 26%

. Strongly disagree . Neutral . Strongly agree Don’t know

CO6. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statement Base: Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium E
n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240), EV drivers (n=600 total: n=100

per country)




Current state of fast charging

EV drivers find charging indicators at

a fast charging station most useful

EV drivers (no full-hybrid)

Charging indicators

Touchscreen

Guiding LED lights

Cable Management of the station

NFC payment

RFID Authorization (charging card)

EMV payment
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CO09. Choose three aspects of a fast charging station that you would find most useful Base: EV drivers (n=231 total: Belgium
n=29, France n=32, Germany n=47, the Netherlands n=27, Norway n=59, UK n=37), electric/plug-in hybrid cars, no full-hy-

brid
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Current state of fast charging

About 2 in 3 potential EV drivers say ultra-fast chargers
would make them more inclined to switch to electric driving

The existence of more ultra-fast chargers
would increase my willingness to buy an
electric/plug-in hybrid car - % (strongly)
agree

In the UK, ultra-fast chargers could have the
largest impact, while potential EV drivers in
the Netherlands are least willing to switch
to electric driving because of ultra-fast
charging possibilities.

TOTAL

BELGIUM

FRANCE

GERMANY

NETHERLANDS

NORWAY

UK

GENERAL POPULATION

42%

38%

41%

41%

35%

38%

57%

DO1. Please let us know how much you agree with the following statementsBase: General population (n=2799 total: Belgium n=478, France
n=480, Germany n=489, the Netherlands n=469, Norway n=400, UK n=483) with no full hybrid car, Potential EV drivers (n=1096 total: Belgium
n=178, France n=195, Germany n=17/5, the Netherlands n=143, Norway n=165, UK n=240)

POTENTIAL EV DRIVERS

66%

60%

65%

67%

55%

64%

78%
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Appendix

Need to know
Additional information

The European Green Deal

The exact wording of the question on one’s
impression of the European Green Deal was
as follows:

The European Commission wants to tackle cli-
mate and environmental-related challenges.
Therefore, its aim is ‘to transform the EU into
a fair and prosperous society, with a modern,
resource-efficient and competitive economy
where there are no netemissions of greenhouse
gases in 2050 and where economic growth is
decoupled from resource use” (source: Europe-
an Commission, https://ec.europa.eu).

One of the sub-goals that contribute to this
main goal, is to have 1 million public charging
points placed in Europe until 2025 (at the mo-
mentthere areroughly 185,000 public charging
points in Europe).

Now that you have read this, how would you

describe your view about the ‘European Green
Deal™?

Norway

In the report, the results for Norway are dis-
played in the section on the European Green
Deal. This is done since Norway, albeit not an
EU member state, is strongly associated with
the EU, for example through its membership of
the European Economic Area. In addition, the
Norwegian government has released official
communication saying that the country, in re-
sponse to the European Green Deal, aims at re-
ducing its greenhouse gas emissions by 50%
in 2030 compared to 1990 levels. This goal
echoes the goal that the EU has set through
the European Green Deal.
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